IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

Law Offices of Crystal Moroney, P.C.,	
Plaintiff,	
V.	

Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection, *et al*.

Defendants.

Case No. 7:19-cv-11594 (KMK)

| ORAL HEARING REQUESTED |

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND APPLICATION FOR RULE TO SHOW CAUSE

New Civil Liberties Alliance Michael P. DeGrandis, pro hac vice 1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450 Washington, DC 20036 tel.: (202) 869-5210 mike.degrandis@ncla.legal

Counsel for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Table of Authoritiesii
Preliminary Statement
STATEMENT OF FACTS
I. The Facts Establish that the Defendants Have Engaged in a Continuing and Systematic Effort to Deny the Plaintiff Her Due Process Right to Be Heard in Court and to Receive a Fair Trial
II. The Facts Establish that the Defendants' Continuing and Systematic Effort to Deny the Plaintiff Due Process Has also Jeopardized Her First Amendment Right to Petition the Government for a Redress of Grievances
III. Defendants Have Engaged in a Continuing and Systematic Effort to Subject the Plaintiff to Unlawful Governmental Power and Thereby also to Deny Her the Due Process of Law
Argument9
I. Ms. Moroney's Law Firm Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits
II. The Plaintiff Is Suffering Irreparable Harm that Will Continue Absent an Injunction 14
III. The Balance of the Equities and the Public Interest Favor a Preliminary Injunction 15
Conclusion17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
INDEX OF EXHIBITS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Able v. United States, 847 F. Supp. 1038 (E.D.N.Y. 1994)	15
Am. Scantic Line, Inc. v. United States, 27 F. Supp. 271 (S.D.N.Y. 1938)	
Bell v. Hood, 327, U.S. 678 (1946)	
Boddie v. Conn., 401 U.S. 371 (1971)	10
Brusselback v. Cago Corp., 24 F. Supp. 524 (S.D.N.Y. 1938)	
CFPB v. RD Legal Funding, LLC, 332 F. Supp. 3d 729 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	
Diamonds.net LLC v. IDEX Online, Ltd., 590 F. Supp. 2d 593 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	
Fed. Election Comm'n v. NRA Political Victory Fund, 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	
Hovey v. Elliott, 167 U.S. 409 (1897)	
Int'l Dairy Foods Ass'n v. Amestoy, 92 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996)	9
Int'l House v. NLRB, 676 F.2d 906 (2d Cir. 1982)	
Jolly v. Coughlin, 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)	14
League of Women Voters of the United States v. Newby, 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	16
Mitchell v. Cuomo, 748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1984)	
New York State Trawlers Ass'n v. Jorling, 764 F. Supp. 24 (E.D.N.Y. 1991)	14
Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	
NYCLU v. Grandeau, 305 F. Supp. 2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	11
PHH Corp. v. CFPB, 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	13
Planned Parenthood of N.Y. City, Inc. v. HHS, 337 F. Supp. 3d 308 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	16
S. Lyme Prop. Owners Ass'n v. Town of Old Lyme, 121 F. Supp. 2d 195 (D. Conn. 2000)	14
Seila Law LLC v. CFPB, 923 F.3d 680 (9th Cir. 2019)	5
United States v. New York, 708 F.2d 92 (2d Cir. 1983)	14
Warner Vision Entm't v. Empire of Carolina, Inc., 101 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1985)	9
Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	9
Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 5491(a)	7
12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)(2)	7
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(1)	7
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3)	7
12 U.S.C. § 5492(a)(10)	7
12 U.S.C. § 5492(c)(4)	8
12 U.S.C. § 5497	13
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(1)	
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)	8
5 H S C 8 105	7

Case 7:19-cv-11594-KMK Document 14-1 Filed 01/21/20 Page 4 of 23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65	9
S. & E. Districts of N.Y. Local R. 13(a)(1)(A)	
S. & E. Districts of N.Y. Local R. 13(a)(1)(B)	3
S. & E. Districts of N.Y. Local R. 13(a)(1)(C)	3
S. & E. Districts of N.Y. Local R. 13(a)(1)(D)	3
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 7	13
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9	8, 13
U.S. Const. amend. V	9
Other Authorities	
11 C. Wright & A. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure, § 2948 (1973)	14
Alexander Hamilton, Explanation (Nov. 11, 1795) in The Works of Alexander Ho	
VII, (John C. Hamilton ed., S.D.N.Y. Clerk 1851)	
Philip Hamburger, Is Administrative Law Unlawful? (Univ. Chi. Press 2014)	10
Richard J. Fallon et al., Hart and Wechsler's The Federal Courts and the Federal	el System (5th
ed 2003)	10
